## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
SQUARE 1 BANK		107/09/2013	CORPORATION: NORTH CAROLINA

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	IDERA, INC. f/k/a BBS TECHNOLOGIES, INC.
Street Address:	2929 Allen Parkway
Internal Address:	Suite 3200
City:	Houston
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	77019
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: TEXAS

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 20

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4051017	SQL MOBILE MANAGER
Registration Number:	3355664	R1SOFT
Registration Number:	3415085	DISK SAFE
Registration Number:	3581931	ULTIMATE BOOT CD
Registration Number:	3624939	НОТ СОРУ
Registration Number:	3268462	SQLSECURE
Registration Number:	4051016	SQL DIAGNOSTIC MANAGER
Registration Number:	3134505	SQL COMPLIANCE MANAGER
Registration Number:	3098986	SQLSAFE
Registration Number:	3332964	CONTINUOUS DATA PROTECTION
Registration Number:	3212156	JSYNC
Registration Number:	4148051	CLOUDCOPY
Registration Number:	3278726	RIGHTEOUS SOFTWARE
	1	TRADEMARK

TRADEMARK

**REEL: 005068 FRAME: 0337** 

900260447

Registration Number:	3573046	LIGHTS OUT DATA CENTER
Registration Number:	3595304	RIGHTEOUS BARE METAL
Registration Number:	3599304	TRUE GRANULAR
Registration Number:	3279131	RIGHTEOUS
Registration Number:	3190270	SQLSCHEDULE
Registration Number:	3161041	SQLSUITE
Serial Number:	85783750	IDERA

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 9193541278

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 919-314-3086

Email: loandocsdept@square1bank.com

Correspondent Name: Square 1 Bank
Address Line 1: 406 Blackwell Street

Address Line 2: Suite 240

Address Line 4: Durham, NORTH CAROLINA 27701

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Lee Conner
Signature:	/leeconner-mkr/
Date:	07/11/2013

Total Attachments: 5

source=Signed IP Release#page1.tif source=Signed IP Release#page2.tif source=Signed IP Release#page3.tif source=Signed IP Release#page4.tif source=Signed IP Release#page5.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 005068 FRAME: 0338

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

This Release of Security Interest is made as of July 9, 2013 by SQUARE 1 BANK ("Lender") in favor of IDERA, INC. f/k/a BBS Technologies, Inc., a Texas corporation ("Company") with its principal place of business located at 2929 Allen Parkway, Suite 3200, Houston, Texas 77019.

### Recital

WHEREAS Company granted to Lender a security interest in the copyrights, patents and trademarks described on Exhibits A, B and C and attached hereto, respectively, (collectively, the "Intellectual Property"), under an Amended and Restated Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of November 20, 2012 (the "Security Agreement"), and recorded with the US Patent and Trademark Office as set forth on Exhibits A, B and C.

WHEREAS Company has no outstanding obligations to Lender under the terms of the Security Agreement, Lender agrees to release its security interest in the Intellectual Property.

## Agreement

Now therefore, Lender agrees that it terminates and releases its security interest in the Intellectual Property and reassigns to Company, without warranty or recourse, all interest of Lender in the Intellectual Property.

LENDER:

SQUARE 1 BANK

Name:

406 Blackwell Street, Suite 240

Durham, NC 27701

TRADEMARK REEL: 005068 FRAME: 0339

## EXHIBIT A

## **COPYRIGHTS**

Lender's security interest in the following copyrights was recorded at the US Library of Congress Copyright Office on 06/14/2010 at Microfilm Volume 3591 and Document 115.

Description	Registration Number	Registration  Date
Universal sharepoint manager	TXU1330253	03/17/2006

TRADEMARK REEL: 005068 FRAME: 0340

## **EXHIBIT B**

## **Patents**

Lender's security interest in the following patents was recorded at the US Patent and Trademark Office on June 6, 2013 at Reel and Frame Number 030574/0185.

Description	Registration OR Serial Number	Registration OR Filing Date
Method and Apparatus for performing a near- instantaneous restore of a database	8433688	04/30/2013
Volume mount authentication	RE42382	05/17/2011
System, Method, and Computer program product for creating a virtual database	12795135	06/07/2010

TRADEMARK REEL: 005068 FRAME: 0341

## **EXHIBIT C**

## **Trademarks**

Lender's security interest in the following trademarks was recorded at the US Patent and Trademark Office on June 6, 2013 at Reel and Frame Number 5043/0128.

Description	Registration/ Application Number	Registration/ Application Date
SQL MOBILE MANAGER	4051017	11/01/2011
R1SOFT	3355664	12/18/2007
DISK SAFE	3415085	04/22/2008
ULTIMATE BOOT CD	3581931	02/24/2009
HOT COPY	3624939	05/19/2009
SQL SECURE	3268462	07/24/2007
SQL DIAGNOSTIC MANAGER	4051016	11/01/2011
SQL COMPLIANCE MANAGER	3134505	08/22/2006
SQL SAFE	3098986	05/30/2006
CONTINUOUS DATA PROTECTION	3332964	11/06/2007
JSYNC	3212156	02/27/2007
CLOUD COPY	4148051	05/22/2012
IDERA	85783750	11/20/2012

Lender's security interest in the following trademarks was recorded at the US Patent and Trademark Office on January 26, 2009 at Reel and Frame Number 3925/0489.

RIGHTEOUS SOFTWARE	3278726	08/14/2007
LIGHTS OUT DATA CENTER	3573046	02/10/2009
RIGHTEOUS BARE METAL	3595304	03/24/2009

TRADEMARK REEL: 005068 FRAME: 0342

TRUE GRANULAR	3599304	03/31/2009
RIGHTEOUS	3279131	08/14/2007

Lender's security interest in the following trademarks was recorded at the US Patent and Trademark Office on January 26, 2009 at Reel and Frame Number 3925/0805.

SQLSCHEDULE	3190270	12/26/2006
SQLSUITE	3161041	10/17/2006

TRADEMARK REEL: 005068 FRAME: 0343

**RECORDED: 07/11/2013**